++
Edition: 03/05.2013F 03 T A Replaces: F 02 T A
Headquarters:
CASAPPA S.p.A.
Via Balestrieri, 1
43044 Lemignano di Collecchio
Parma (Italy)
Tel. (+39) 0521 30 41 11

FP 20•36 146,4 (5.764) 91,4 (3.598) 7,44 (16.41)
FP 20•40 151,5 (5.965) 97 (3.819) 7,80 (17.20)
How to order:
FP 20•8 B0-16Z0-(L)P GD/GD-N
Radial and/or axial load are not allowed.
Standard version pumps have reversible rotation and internal drain.
The drawing shows the version with rear ports.
Removing the lateral plugs all possible combination ports are allowed.
Screw tightening torque Nm (lbf in)
V
70 ±7 (558 ÷ 682)
01
/0
8.
20
05
Formula
D100-001	 ID02	 19
FORMULA 20 HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS ITALIAN STANDARD 13 T1- L
GAS STRAIGHT THREAD PORTS
British standard pipe parallel (55°) conforms to UNI - ISO 228
Pump type
A B C Mass
mm (in) mm (in) kg (lbs)
FP 20•8
B0-13T1-L GD/GD-N
132,5 (5.217) 105 (4.134)
G 1/2
4,8 (10.58)
FP 20•11,2 136 (5.354) 108,5 (4.272) 5 (11.03)
FP 20•16 145,5 (5.728) 112,5 (4.429) 5,2 (11.47)
FP 20•20 152 (5.984) 119 (4.685) 5,3 (11.69)
FP 20•25
B0-13T1-L GE/GE-N
160 (6.299) 112 (4.409)
G 3/4
5,9 (13.01)
FP 20•31,5 170 (6.693) 122 (4.803) 6 (13.23)
FP 20•36 175,5 (6.909) 116,5 (4.587) 6,3 (13.89)
FP 20•40 181 (7.126) 122 (4.803) 6,6 (14.55)
How to order:
FP 20•8 B0-13T1-L GD/GD-N
Standard version pumps have reversible rotation and internal drain.
01
/0
8.
20
05
Screw tightening torque Nm (lbf in)
V
70 ±7 (558 ÷ 682)
Formula
20	 ID02	 D100-001
FORMULA 20 HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS ITALIAN STANDARD 13 T1-P
GAS STRAIGHT THREAD PORTS
British standard pipe parallel (55°) conforms to UNI - ISO 228
Standard version pumps have reversible rotation and internal drain.
The version with rear ports allow, removing the lateral plugs all possible
combination ports.
Pump type
A B C Mass
mm (in) mm (in) kg (lbs)
FP 20•8
B0-13T1-P GD/GD-N
129 (5.079) 105 (4.134)
G 1/2
4,8 (10.58)
FP 20•11,2 132,5 (5.217) 108,5 (4.272) 5 (11.03)
FP 20•16 142 (5.591) 112,5 (4.429) 5,2 (11.47)
FP 20•20 148,5 (5.846) 119 (4.685) 5,3 (11.69)
FP 20•25 B0-13T1-P GE/GE-N 156,5 (6.161) 112 (4.409)
G 3/4
5,9 (13.01)
FP 20•31,5
B0-13T1-(L)P GE/GE-N
166,5 (6.555) 122 (4.803) 6 (13.23)
FP 20•36 172,5 (6.791) 116,5 (4.587) 6,3 (13.89)
FP 20•40 178 (7.008) 122 (4.803) 6,6 (14.55)
How to order:
FP 20•11,2 B0-13T1-P GD/GD-N
Screw tightening torque Nm (lbf in)
V
70 ±7 (558 ÷ 682)
01
/0
8.
20
05
Formula
D100-001	 ID02	 21
FORMULA 20 HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS ITALIAN STANDARD 43 T0 - L
Pump type
A B C Mass
mm (in) mm (in) kg (lbs)
FP 20•16
B0-43T0-L GD/GD-N
145,5 (5.728) 112,5 (4.429)
G 1/2
5,2 (11.47)
FP 20•20 152 (5.984) 119 (4.685) 5,3 (11.69)
FP 20•25
B0-43T0-L GE/GE-N
160 (6.299) 112 (4.409)
G 3/4
5,9 (13.01)
FP 20•31,5 170 (6.693) 122 (4.803) 6 (13.23)
FP 20•40 181 (7.126) 122 (4.803) 6,6 (14.55)
How to order:
FP 20•16 B0-43T0-L GD/GD-N
Standard version pumps have reversible rotation and internal drain.
GAS STRAIGHT THREAD PORTS
British standard pipe parallel (55°) conforms to UNI - ISO 228
01
/0
8.
20
05
Screw tightening torque Nm (lbf in)
V
70 ±7 (558 ÷ 682)
Formula
22	 ID02	 D100-001
FORMULA 20 HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS ITALIAN STANDARD 43 T0 - P
Pump type
A B C Mass
mm (in) mm (in) kg (lbs)
FP 20•16
B0-43T0-P GD/GD-N
142 (5.591) 112,5 (4.429)
G 1/2
5,2 (11.47)
FP 20•20 148,5 (5.846) 119 (4.685) 5,3 (11.69)
FP 20•25 B0-43T0-P GE/GE-N 156,5 (6.161) 112 (4.409)
G 3/4
5,9 (13.01)
FP 20•31,5
B0-43T0-(L)P GE/GE-N
166,5 (6.555) 122 (4.803) 6 (13.23)
FP 20•40 178 (7.008) 122 (4.803) 6,6 (14.55)
How to order
FP 20•16 B0-43T0-P GD/GD-N
Standard version pumps have reversible rotation and internal drain.
The version with rear ports allow, removing the lateral plugs all possible
combination ports.
GAS STRAIGHT THREAD PORTS
British standard pipe parallel (55°) conforms to UNI - ISO 228
Screw tightening torque Nm (lbf in)
V
70 ±7 (558 ÷ 682)
01
/0
8.
20
05
Formula
D100-001	 ID02	 37
MULTIPLE PUMPS
FORMULA series pumps can be coupled together in combination. Where imput power requirement of each ele-
ment varies, that with the greater requirement must be at the drive shaft end, and progressively smaller to the rear.
Features and performances are the same as the corresponding single pumps, but pressures must be limited
by the transmissible torque of the drive and connecting shafts. To have appropriate data, use the formula below.
The maximum rotational speed is that of the lowest rated speed of the single units incorporated.
M lbf in [Nm] Torque
V in3/rev [cm3/rev] Displacement
Δp psi [bar] Pressure
ηhm= ηm (V, Δp, n) (≈ 0,90) Hydro-mechanical efficiency
M     =
Mtheor.
[Nm]
ηhm
Mtheor.=
Δp (bar) • V (cm3/rev)
62,83
DRIVE SHAFT SELECTION
The torque absorbed from the shaft of the first pump results from the sum of the torques due to all single stages.
The achieved value must not exceed the maximum torque limit given for the shaft of the first pump. Diagrams providing
approximate selection  data will be found on page 38.
Example
Let us consider a double pump FP40•63+ FP30•61. If we suppose that we have to work with the first pump at a pres-
sure of 2900 psi (200 bar) and the second pump at a pressure of 2175 psi (150 bar), the grafh 1 shows that the torque
absorbed by FP40•63 is 1974 lbf in (223 Nm) and the grafh 2 shows that the torque absorbed by FP30•61 is 1416 lbf in
(160 Nm) [acceptable value because it don’t exceed the maximum drive shaft torque that is 2478 lbf in (280 Nm), see
page 42]. The torque to be transmitted by the first drive shaft will thus be 1974+1416=3390 lbf in (223+160= 383 Nm),
this value must not exceed the shaft’s maximum rated value.
O
R
ep
la
ce
s:
 0
1/
08
.2
00
5
O
 0
3/
05
.2
01
3
Formula
38	 ID02	 D100-001
ABSORBED TORQUE
FP 20 KP 20-PLP 20
FP 40 FP 30(1) (2)
(3) (4)
01

20
05
How to order a triple pump
(for double pump omit the intermediate pump)
Front
pump / Intermediate
pump / Rear
pump
(1)
Rotation - (2)
Seals
FP20•11,2 / 20•11,2 / 20•11,2 S -
(1) S= Left - D= Right (2) See page 3 (for Buna N seals no code)
Formula
D100-001	 ID02	 65
PORTS CONNECTORS TIGHTENING TORQUE
GAS STRAIGHT THREAD PORTS BSPP
CODE
Nm (lbf in) Nm (lbf in)
GC (u) 15 +1 133 ÷ 142 _ _
GD 20 +1 177 ÷ 186 50 +2,5 443 ÷ 465
GE 30 +2,5 266 ÷ 288 90 +5 797 ÷ 841
GF 50 +2,5 443 ÷ 465 130 +10 1151 ÷ 1239
GG 70 +5 620 ÷ 664 170 +15 1505 ÷ 1637
GH 70 +5 620 ÷ 664 _ _
SAE STRAIGHT THREAD PORTS J514 ODT
CODICE
Nm (lbf in) Nm (lbf in)
OA (u) 15 +1 133 ÷ 142 _
OB 20 +1 177 ÷ 186 45 +2,5 398 ÷ 420
OD 40 +2,5 354 ÷ 376 120 +10 1062 ÷ 1151
OE 50 +2,5 443 ÷ 465 145 +10 1283 ÷ 1372
OF 60 +5 531 ÷ 575 170 +10 1505 ÷ 1593
OG 70 +5 620 ÷ 664 _ _
OH 100 +5 885 ÷ 929 _ _
(u) Drain port: FORMULA 30 and FORMULA 40 rear drain (R).
Tightening torque for low pressure side port.
Tightening torque for high pressure side port [values obtained at 350 bar (5075 psi)]
For reversible rotation, please consult only the tightening torque for high pressure side port.
O
R
ep
la
ce
s:
 0
1/
08
.2
00
5
O
 0
3/
05
.2
01
3
66	 ID02	 D100-001
Formula
BEARING SUPPORT FOR COUPLING TO ZF P.T.O.(ISO Standard) SL9 - SR9
Ordering
code
Max. radial load 24 mm  (0.945 in)
from  mounting face (Fr) Mass
N kg (lbs)
SL9 _
2,7 (5.95)
SR9 Low load
The bearing support allows FORMULA Italian standard pumps to be cou-
pled to P.T.O. of commercial vehicles.